504205279 01/31/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4251956

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CAPTION COLORADO, L.L.C.	01/24/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VITAC CORPORATION		
Street Address:	C/O GORES OPERATIONS GROUP		
Internal Address:	6260 LOOKOUT ROAD		
City:	BOULDER		
State/Country:	COLORADO		
Postal Code:	80301		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	8522267		
Patent Number:	8826326		
Patent Number:	9137582		
Application Number:	14848877		
Patent Number:	8345159		
Patent Number:	8692936		
Patent Number:	9245017		
Application Number:	14987404		
Patent Number:	8707381		
Application Number:	14857002		
Application Number:	14676316		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)801-6400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-801-9200
Email: cordoj@gtlaw.com
Correspondent Name: STEPHANIE PERRON

Address Line 1: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

Address Line 2: MET LIFE BUILDING - 200 PARK AVENUE

504205279 REEL: 041134 FRAME: 0404

PATENT

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10166			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	154719.010800		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUDI CORDO		
SIGNATURE:	/Judi Cordo/		
DATE SIGNED:	01/31/2017		
Total Attachments: 5			
source=Caption Colorado - Patent Assignment (Executed)#page1.tif			
source=Caption Colorado - Patent Assignment (Executed)#page2.tif			
source=Caption Colorado - Patent Assignment (Executed)#page3.tif			
source=Caption Colorado - Patent Assignment (Executed)#page4.tif			

source=Caption Colorado - Patent Assignment (Executed)#page5.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Assignment") is made effective as of January 24, 2017 (the "Effective Date") by and between Caption Colorado, L.L.C., a Colorado limited liability company ("Assignor"), and VITAC Corporation, a Pennsylvania corporation ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Parties" or individually as a "Party".

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to sell, convey, assign, and transfer to Assignee all right, title, and interest in, to and under the inventions (the "Inventions") described in the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in, to and under (a) the Inventions, the Patents, and any and all letters patent which may be granted for the Inventions in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all provisional, utility, divisions, reissues, re-examinations and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignor and to claim priority rights deriving from said Patents to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, and (b) all benefits, privileges, causes of action and remedies relating thereto throughout the world. Assignor acknowledges that it shall have no further rights to the Inventions, including, without limitation, any licenses to the Patents or any letters patent on the Inventions, and that any further modification, improvement or invention by Assignee based on or in connection with the Inventions will be solely owned by Assignee.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. At any time and from time to time after the date hereof, at Assignee's reasonable request and without further consideration therefor, Assignor agrees that it will execute and deliver to Assignee such other instruments of sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery, provide such materials and information and take such other actions, as may reasonably be necessary in order more effectively to assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, or confirm Assignee's title or rights in or to, the Inventions, Patents, or the letters patent on the Inventions, assigned, transferred and conveyed by Assignor to Assignee pursuant hereto, to put Assignee in actual possession and control of the Inventions, Patents, or the letters patent, assigned, transferred and conveyed by Assignor to Assignee pursuant hereto to the full extent permitted by applicable law, and to assist Assignee in exercising and enjoying all rights and benefits appurtenant thereto.
- 3. <u>Power of Attorney.</u> Assignor hereby constitutes and appoints Assignee as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power of substitution in Assignor's name and stead, to take any and all steps, including proceedings at law, in equity or otherwise, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all instruments and assurances necessary or expedient in order to vest or perfect the aforesaid rights and causes of action more effectively in Assignee or to protect the same or to enforce any claim or right of any kind with respect thereto. Assignor hereby declares that the foregoing power is coupled with an interest and as such is irrevocable.
- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> IN ALL RESPECTS, INCLUDING ALL MATTERS OF CONSTRUCTION, VALIDITY AND PERFORMANCE, THIS ASSIGNMENT AND THE OBLIGATIONS OF EACH PARTY ARISING HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND

CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF COLORADO APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS EXECUTED IN AND TO BE PERFORMED ENTIRELY WITHIN SUCH STATE, WITHOUT REGARD TO THE PRINCIPLES THEREOF REGARDING CONFLICT OF LAWS.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date.

CAPTION COLORADO, L.L.C.

By: Rt Police Rees
Name: RT Polimbus

Title: President

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED:

VITAC CORPORATION

Name: Thomas A. Waldman

Title: Vice President

REEL: 041134 FRAME: 0409

Schedule A to Patent Assignment Agreement

Patent Name	Territory	Application No. / Registration No.	Date Filed	Date Issued
"Method and Apparatus for Control of Closed Captioning"	Canada	2421369/2421369	3/7/2003	9/2/2008
"Method and Apparatus for Control of Closed Captioning"	United States	10094689/8522267	3/8/2002	8/27/2013
"Method and Apparatus for Control of Closed Captioning"	United States	13950023/8826326	7/24/2013	9/2/2014
"Method and Apparatus for Control of Closed Captioning"	United States	14338377/9137582	7/23/2014	9/15/2015
"Method and Apparatus for Control of Closed Captioning"	United States	14848877/NA	9/9/2015	Pending
"Captioning Evaluation System"	United States	12104216/8345159	4/16/2008	1/1/2013
"Captioning Evaluation System"	United States	13732019/8692936	12/31/2012	4/8/2014
"Metatagging of Captions"	United States	12429808/9245017	4/24/2009	1/26/2016
"Metatagging of Captions"	United States	14987404/NA	1/4/2016	Published/ Pending
"Caption and/or Metadata Synchronization for Replay of Previously or Simultaneously Recorded Live Programs"	EP	108193574/NA	9/22/2010	Pending
"Caption and/or Metadata Synchronization for Replay of Previously or Simultaneously Recorded Live Programs"	United States	12886769/8707381	9/21/2010	4/22/2014
"Caption and/or Metadata Synchronization for Replay of Previously or Simultaneously Recorded Live Programs"	United States	14857002/NA	9/17/2015	Pending
"Caption and/or Metadata Synchronization for Replay of Previously or Simultaneously Recorded Live Programs"	Canada	2774985/NA	9/22/2010	Pending
"Caption Extraction And Analysis"	United States	14676316/NA	4/1/2015	Published/ Pending

RECORDED: 01/31/2017